CITY COUNCIL MINUTES CITY OF MAYFIELD, KENTUCKY

June 12, 2023

The City Council of the City of Mayfield, Kentucky, met in a regular meeting on June 12, 2023, at 5:02 p.m. at the Purchase Area Development District. There were present Mayor Kathy O'Nan, City Attorney Representative Lisa Emmons, Police Chief Nathan Kent, Fire Chief, Ambulance Director & Community Development Coordinator Jeremy Creason, Assistant Public Works Director Aaron Blount and City Clerk Karen Wilson.

Council members present were as follows:

Justin Carrico
John Poole
Jana Adams
Brad Rodgers
Chuck Whitnell

Barry McDonald
Johnny Jackson
Nate Cox
Derrick Parrott
Lauren Carr

Police Chief Nathan Kent opened the city council meeting.

Councilmember Jana Adams led the council in prayer.

Councilmember Lauren Carr led the council in the pledge to the American flag.

Mayor Kathy O'Nan introduced local artist Linda Roberts who created a lovely print depicting various landmarks in the City of Mayfield.

Jill Celeya of Heart of Mayfield Emerges "HOME" gave a report on the progress the community is making since the tornado.

On a motion by Carr, and seconded by Parrott, with Carrico, Poole, Adams, Rodgers, Whitnell, McDonald, Jackson, Cox, Parrott and Carr voting yea, and none voting nay, council approved the minutes from the May 8, 2023, council meeting. Motion passed unanimously.

OLD BUSINESS

On a motion by Poole, seconded by Adams, with Carrico, Poole, Adams, Rodgers, Whitnell, McDonald, Jackson, Cox, Parrott, and Carr voting yea, and none voting nay, council approved on second reading **Fiscal Ordinance 1-23** a fiscal ordinance amending Fiscal Ordinance 3-22 "an ordinance adopting the annual budget and scheduled salaries for the City of Mayfield, Kentucky for the fiscal year July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023 estimating revenues and resources and appropriating funds for the operation of city government." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion by Adams, seconded by McDonald, with Carr, Parrott, Cox, Jackson, McDonald, Whitnell, Rodgers, Adams, Poole, and Carrico voting yea, with none voting nay, council approved on second reading **Fiscal Ordinance 2-23** "an ordnance adopting the annual budget and scheduled salaries for the City of Mayfield, Kentucky for the fiscal year July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024 estimating revenues and resources and appropriating funds for the operation of city government." Motion passed unanimously.

NEW BUSINESS

On a motion by Rodgers, seconded by Parrott, with Carrico, Poole, Adams, Rodgers, Whitnell, McDonald, Jackson, Cox, Parrott, and Carr voting yea, and none voting nay, council approved on first reading **Ordinance 5-23** an ordinance "closing a public way located between South 10th Street and South 11th Street in Mayfield, Graves County Kentucky." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion by Carr, seconded by Adams, with Carr, Parrott, Cox, Jackson, McDonald, Whitnell, Rodgers, Adams, Poole,

and Carrico voting yea, with none voting nay, council approved on first reading Ordinance 6-23 an ordinance "approving a memorandum of understanding between the City of Mayfield, Kentucky and Samaritan's Purse with respect to the development of a residential subdivision which is facilitating the public purposes of the city rebuilding residential housing destroyed by the catastrophic tornado of 2021 and authorizing the execution of the memorandum of understanding and other documents related thereto." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion by Jackson, seconded by Cox, with all members voting yea, and none voting nay, the council approved a recommendation from the Planning Commission for closure of South Street between 6th Street and 7th Street per a request from the Fiscal Court. Motion passed unanimously.

Department heads gave their reports.	
With no further business to come before the Council, adjourned at 6:04 p.m.	on a motion by Jackson, seconded by Adams, the meeting wa
Attest:	Approved:
Karen Wilson, City Clerk City of Mayfield, Kentucky	Kathy S O'Nan, Mayor City of Mayfield, Kentucky